

نموذج رقم (AGLTY_Q3_2016)

Form No. (AGLTY_Q3_2016)

نموذج إعلان البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثالث لشركة أجيليتي للمخازن العمومية ش.م.ك.ع

**Third Quarter Interim Financial Statements Disclosures form FOR Agility Public Warehousing
Company KSCP**

Nine month period ended at : 2016 / 09 / 30
• فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في : 2016 / 09 / 30
• اسم الشركة : أجيليتي للمخازن العمومية
Company's Name : **Agility Public Warehousing Company**
Company's code : AGLTY
• رمز الشركة : أجيليتي
Company's Number : 603
• رقم الشركة : 603

• النشاط / الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة :
تعمل شركة أجيليتي في مجال الخدمات اللوجيستية المتكاملة بالإضافة الى انها تقدم مجموعة واسعة من الخدمات
والإمكانيات اللوجيستية و المساندة للعمل اللوجيستي.

Activity/ Main activities of the company:

Agility is a leader in providing complete logistics services in addition to a wide range of logistics supporting services.

نود إفادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد اجتمع يوم الخميس الموافق 2016/ 11 / 10 في تمام الساعة 1.30 ظهراً ، و ناقش
البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الربع الثالث لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 2016 / 09 / 30 ، وفقاً لما يلي :-

We would like to inform you that the Company's board of directors has held a meeting on Thursday
10th November 2016 at 1.30 p.m., and has discussed the Company's interim financial statements
for the nine month period ended at 30 / 09 /2016 in accordance to the following:

(1) البيانات المالية السنوية للشركة :					
البيان Statement	الربح الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 09 / 2016 (الفترة الحالية) Third quarter- three month period ended at 30 / 09 / 2016 Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربح الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 09 / 2015 (الفترة المقارنة) Third quarter- three month period ended at 30 / 09 / 2015 (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	نسبة التغير % Change%	الربح الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 09 / 2016 (الفترة الحالية) Third quarter- three month period ended at 30 / 09 / 2016 Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars	الربح الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 09 / 2015 (الفترة المقارنة) Third quarter- three month period ended at 30 / 09 / 2015 (Comparative period) Amounts in Kuwaiti Dinars
• بيان الدخل المجمع • Consolidated Statement of Income صافي الربح / (الخسارة) * Net profit/(loss) * ربحية / (خسارة) السهم - فليس ** Earnings per share - fils **	13.19	15,175,000	% 10.8	37.65	33,073,000
	11.91	13,697,000	% 10.7		33.97
					% 10.8

(% 6.3)	981,548,000	919,249,000	(% 6.9)	335,024,000	311,955,000	• بيان الإيرادات و الأرباح التشغيلية • Statement of Revenue & Operating Profit - إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية - Total operating revenue - صافي الربح / (الخسارة) التشغيلي - Net operating profit (loss)
% 14.3	73,278,000	83,746,000	% 18.6	24,360,000	28,900,000	
(% 3.8)	452,218,000	434,931,000	(% 3.8)	452,218,000	434,931,000	• بيان المركز المالي • Statement of Financial Position - الموجودات المتداولة - Current Assets - إجمالي الموجودات - Total Assets - المطلوبات المتداولة - Current liabilities - إجمالي المطلوبات - Total liabilities - إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة - بمساهمي الشركة الأم - Total equity attributable to the owners of the parent Company
% 5.9	1,447,715,000	1,533,549,000	% 5.9	1,447,715,000	1,533,549,000	
% 0.4	450,358,000	451,948,000	% 0.4	450,358,000	451,948,000	
% 11.3	532,685,000	592,618,000	% 11.3	532,685,000	592,618,000	
% 2.4	891,718,000	913,293,000	% 2.4	891,718,000	913,293,000	

*Net profit (loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company

**Basic Earnings per Share

*صافي الربح (الخسارة) هو الحاصل بمساهمي الشركة الأم.

** ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية.

- يعود سبب الارتفاع في صافي الربح إلى :
ان الارتفاع في صافي الارباح يعود سببه الى زيادة الأرباح التشغيلية للشركة

- The increase (decrease) in the net profit/(loss) is due to the followings:

The company was able to increase its net profit due to its ability to increase its operating income

- بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 2,014,000 دينار كويتي.
- Total revenues realized from dealing with related parties amounting to KD 2,014,000.
- بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة مبلغ 588,000 دينار كويتي.
- Total expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties amounting to KD 588,000.

Company's Operating Revenues : الإيرادات التشغيلية للشركة (2)

الربع الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 09 / 2015 (الفترة المقارنة) Third quarter- three month period ended at 30/09/2015 (Comparative period)		الربع الثالث - فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 / 09 / 2016 (الفترة الحالية) Third quarter- three month period ended at 30/09/2016 (Current period)		النشاط activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	
% 74	248,164,000	% 73	228,459,000	الخدمات اللوجيستية
%26	86,860,000	% 27	83,496,000	البنية التحتية

الربع الثالث - فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 2015 / 09 / 30 (الفترة المقارنة) Third quarter- nine month period ended at 2015 / 09 / 30 (Comparative period)		الربع الثالث - فترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في 2016 / 09 / 30 (الفترة الحالية) Third quarter- nine month period ended at 2016 / 09 / 30 (Current period)		النشاط Activity
النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	النسبة إلى إجمالي الإيرادات Percentage to total revenues	المبلغ بالدينار الكويتي Amount in Kuwaiti Dinars	
% 77	755,326,000	% 75	686,606,000	الخدمات اللوجستية
% 23	226,222,000	% 25	232,643,000	البنية التحتية

يقصد بالإيرادات التشغيلية جميع الإيرادات الناتجة عن الأنشطة الرئيسية للشركة و ذلك وفقاً لمعايير المحاسبة الدولية.

Operating revenues represents all revenues resulting from the Company's main activities recognized in accordance with the international Accounting Standards.

(3) تفاصيل (التحفظات / التأكيدات على بعض الجوانب / الفقرات توضيحية) الواردة في تقرير مراقبي الحسابات :

أساس النتيجة المتحفظة

كما هو مبين في الايضاح 4 حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة، تم إدراج استثمار المجموعة في شركة كوريك تيليكوم والقرض ذي الصلة ("شركة كوريك") بمبلغ 108,210 ألف دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2015: 108,921 ألف دينار كويتي) ومبلغ 35,028 ألف دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2015: 35,258 ألف دينار كويتي)، على التوالي، في المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع كما في 30 سبتمبر 2016. إننا لم نتمكن من الحصول على أدلة تدقيق كافية ومناسبة حول القيمة العادلة للاستثمار في شركة كوريك وإمكانية استرداد القرض ذي الصلة كما في 30 سبتمبر 2016، وذلك نتيجة لطبيعة وعدم التأكد الجوهرية حول قيمة الاستثمار والقرض ذي الصلة. وبالتالي، فإننا لم نتمكن من تحديد ما إذا كان من الضروري إجراء أية تعديلات على القيمة الدفترية لشركة كوريك.

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، باستثناء التأثير المحتمل للأمر المبين في فقرة "أساس النتيجة المتحفظة"، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يستوجب الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34.

التأكيد على أمر

نلفت الانتباه إلى ما يلي:

(1) إيضاح رقم 2 حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة الذي يبين أنه قد تم اتهام الشركة الأم من قبل المحكمة الفيدرالية العليا بالولايات المتحدة الأمريكية حول عدة مخالفات تتعلق بقانون الادعاءات الخاطئة. إضافة إلى ذلك، فقد انضمت وزارة العدل الأمريكية إلى المدعين ضد الشركة الأم وذلك بموجب قانون الادعاءات الخاطئة ("إجراءات قضية الادعاءات الخاطئة كيتام"). تطالب وزارة العدل بتعويضات عن أضرار كبيرة نتيجة المخالفات المزعومة. تم وقف شركات المجموعة (بما فيها الشركة الأم) عن التقدم بطلبات لعقود جديدة مع حكومة الولايات المتحدة انتظاراً لنتيجة القضايا. إنه لا يمكن حالياً تحديد النتائج النهائية لهذه الأمور، ولذلك، لم يتم احتساب مخصص لها في المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة، و

(2) إيضاح رقم 9 (ب) حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة الذي يبين الالتزامات المحتملة المتعلقة بالتحقيقات في التقاضي مع الإدارة العامة للجمارك بالكويت.

إننا لا نعبر عن تحفظ إضافي في نتيجتنا فيما يتعلق بالأمور المبينة أعلاه.

Details of: (qualifications, emphases of matters, and explanatory paragraphs) included in the auditors' report.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion

As stated in Note 4 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information, the Group's investment in Korek Telecom and its related loan ("Korek") is carried at KD 108,210 thousand (31 December 2015: KD 108,921 thousand) and KD 35,028 thousand (31 December 2015: KD 35,258 thousand) respectively, in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2016. We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence about the fair value of the investment in Korek and the recoverability of the related loan as at 30 September 2016 due to the nature and significant uncertainty around the value of the investment and related loan. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustment to the carrying value of Korek was necessary.

Qualified Conclusion

Based on our review, except for the possible effect of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Conclusion paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the

accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to:

- (i) Note 2 to the interim condensed consolidated financial information which describes that the Parent Company was indicted by a federal grand jury in the United States of America ("US") on multiple counts of False Claims Act Violations. Furthermore, the United States Department of Justice also joined the qui tam lawsuit against the Parent Company under the False Claims Act (the "Qui Tam Proceedings"). The Department of Justice is claiming substantial damages for alleged violations. The Group Companies (including the Parent Company) are suspended from bidding for new contracts with the US Government pending the outcome of the cases. The ultimate outcome of these matters cannot presently be determined, and therefore no provision has been made in the interim condensed consolidated financial information; and
- (ii) Note 9(b) to the interim condensed consolidated financial information which describes the contingencies relating to investigations into litigations with the General Administration of Customs for Kuwait.

Our conclusion is not further qualified in respect of the matters set out above.



طارق عبدالعزيز سلطان العيسى
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة والرئيس التنفيذي

Tarek Abdul Aziz Sultan Al Essa
Vice Chairman and CEO

